was already sinking towards what was destined, also due 

to the poor state of her health; hence, it is just and fair to 

hold the OPs proportionate only to the extent of their 

negligence and, in our considered opinion, directing them 

to pay jointly and severally a sum of Rs.15,00,000/- 

(Rupees fifteen lakh only) along with a sum of 

Rs.50,000/- towards litigation expenses, to the 

complainant, would meet the ends of justice. 

13. In the result, the complaint is allowed to the 

extent of directing the OPs to jointly and severally pay a 

total compensation of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen 

lakh only) and also Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand 

only) towards litigation expenses to the complainant, 

within a period 12 weeks from the date of receipt of a 

copy of this order, failing which, the said sum shall carry

interest @ 9% p.a. from the date of the complain